RESOLUTION R- 3733

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATION TO ENTER INTO NEGOTIATIONS WITH KING COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT NUMBER 10 FOR PURCHASE FROM SAID FIRE DISTRICT ONE USED FIRE TRUCK (LADDER).

Whereas, King County Fire District No. 10 owns a 1982 Sutphen fire truck (ladder) which it has surplused and desires to sell, and

Whereas, the City of Kirkland Fire Department has scheduled the purchase of an additional fire truck during the year 1992, and

Whereas, in the opinion of the Kirkland Fire Chief and the City's Equipment Rental Manager, the surplus King County Fire District No 10 vehicle would satisfactorily meet the requirements of the City of Kirkland Fire Department; and

Whereas, Section 3.85.040 of the Kirkland Municipal Code provides that the City Council may authorize a purchase of equipment by direct negotiation in circumstances such as those set forth above;

Now, Therefore, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows.

Section 1 The Purchasing Manager for the City of Kirkland in consultation with the equipment rental manager and the Kirkland Fire Chief, is hereby authorized and directed to enter into negotiations with King County Fire District No. 10 for purchase of the following specifically identified vehicle offered for sale by said fire district for a sum not to exceed \$150,000.00 :

Vehicle Description.

Year. 1982
Model <u>MT</u>
Serial # <u>189A5LFD7D20030</u>83
Type <u>Cab & Chassis</u>

Passed by Majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this _7th _ day of __April____, 1992

Signed in authentication thereof this 7th day of April , 1992.

MAYOR

Attest:

O R\R firetk\rit nmw

- 2 -